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Notice To Riders

Your attention is drawn to the serious co
accident caused by unauthorised riding i
on the owner of the machine being used

PLEASE USE THE LITTER BINS PROVIDED
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Phil Coley
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That driver to stop

nsequences which could arise following an
n the paddock. Liability for any claim could res
(or the parents in the case of a minor).

List of Riders

No. Name

1 Greg Hanson

2 Lee King

4 Stewart Penny
5 Simon Molter

18 Trevor Sheppard
20 Nathan James
21 Martin Witt

24 Jason Fountain
25 Gary Morison
29 Nigel Whitehead
37 Nigel Packham
47 Raob Samways
51 Wayne Hanson
52 David Lee

53 Jon Randall

54 Keith Barnes

58 Robin Packham
62 Tim Maskell

64 Tony Barnes

71 Nigel Martin

74 Ken Hanson

75 Antony Denham
7 Dave Lane

92 Graham Beale
94 Pete Bint

95 Paul Feltham
96 Andy Feltham
97 Peter Tizzard

99 Robert Bullock
100 Andrew Milliar
101 Andy Nurden
102 Nigel Parker .
103 Wayne Partington
105 John Gapper
107 Alan Deer

108 Graham Ward
110 Chris Stone

b Dean Saunders
{174 Alan Dale

119 Mark Cook

120 Paul Crosshoare
122 Craig Bower
123 Ken Nurden

126 Richard Goodfellow

Bike

400 Yamaha
600 Husaberg
400 Yamaha
620 KTM

400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
560 DWS Special
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
495 Vertemati
535 Husaberg
400 YZF

400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
610 Husgvarna
600 Husaberg
510 Husgvarna
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
500 Armstrong
500 Husgvarna
500 KTM

510 Husgvarna
400 Yamaha
610 Husgvarna
560 KTM

500 JBR

500 Triumph
400 Yamaha
620 KTM

580 CCM

400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
620 KTM

501 Husaberg
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
580 CCM
400YZ

600 Husaberg
500 Husgvarna
600 Husaberg

Town

High Wycombe
Abingdon
Warminster
Melksham
Reading
Merthyr Tydfil
Chippenham
High Wycombe
Wellington
Rugby

Worral
Dorchester
High Wycombe
Hatton

Dursley
Milnthorpe
Wimborne
Barnstaple
Milnthorpe
Yeovil

High Wycombe
Gillingham
Shaftesbury
Lymington
Malmesbury
Buckhorn Weston
Henstridge
Crossways
Calne
Burrington
Malmesbury
Bristol

Kilpeck
Taunton
Taunton
Melksham
Bristol
Chalfont St Giles
Longney

Calne

Dymoch
Bedworth
Chippenham
Dorchester




128
130
133
134
135
141
143
144
145
153
165
156
158
160
161
166
167
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180
183
184
185
187
188
191
192
193
194
201
202
204
208
210
212
215
216
217
219
220
221
222
223
224
2€5

Phil Roberts
David Cooper
Dugald Cullen
Chris Taylor
Mark Taylor
Stuart Arnold
Mark Lovell
Chris Rowlands
Paul Coombes
Rob Jones
Steve Jones
David Yardley
Graham Lovell
Chris Sherman
Mark James
Steve Spencer
Luke Lush

Phil Williamson
lan Marshal)
Lee Osmond
David White
Derek Morris
Richard Stiby
Lee Shearing
Adam Hooper
Kerry Pallot
Simon Rawson
Dennis Mapp
Mark Williams
Marcus Lake
Craig Williamson
Philip Blackley
Trevor Pope
Darren Duesbury
Paul Hooper
Brad Davey
Steve Walker
Keith Robbins
Dave Buchan
Colin Sellwood
Roger Dunforg
Gary Henson
Dave Stone
Jonathan Bramwel|
David Ibbotson
Ivan Burt

Trudi Silvey

400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
510 Husqvarna
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
400 Husaberg
535 Husaberg
620 KTM

499 Husaberg
400 Yamaha YZ
600 Husaberg
400 YZ Yamaha
620 KTM

400 Yamaha
400 Husaberg
400 Husaberg
577 Husqvarna
400 Yamaha
610 Husqvarna
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
636 CCM

400 Yamaha
510 Husqvarna
400 Yamaha
600 ATK

503 Husqvarna
610 TC Husqvarna
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
640 CCM

510 Husqvarna
600 Husaberg
400 YZ Yamaha
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
650 Triumph Metisse
400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha
636 CCM

600 CCM

500 Husaberg
400 Yamaha

Drybrook
Cloucester
Aylesbury
Bristol
Bristol
Shrewsbury
Salisbury
Holme Lacy
Corsham
Banbury
Banbury
Gloucester
Salisbury
Fareham
Fareham
Wirksworth
Winchester
Fareham
Eastleigh
Bristol
Bristol
Braunton
Taunton
Bristol
Stockbridge
Jersey
Taunton
Warminster
Merthyr Tydfil
Southampton
Kidlington
Wimborne
Fareham
Sheffield
Southampton
Wantage
Gloucester

- Worcester

Plymouth
Westdown
Corsley
Bristol
Bristol
Sheffield
Sheffield
Shaftesbury
Longney

NOTE
EVERY RIDER MUST COMPLETE AT LEAST ONE LAP OF PRACTICE

226
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228
229

230
231
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233
234
235
239
241

243
248
247
249
251

252
259
260
261
270
275
277
299
301
302
309
310
314
333
334
343

349
350
351
366
369
377
411
427
541

lan Meredith
Tony Fuller
Mark Alderton
lan Pearce
Steve Fry
Steve Elliott
Peter Packham
Stephen Miller
Peter Jerred
Nigel Revell

-Christopher Dawson

Clive Causer
Mike Gillingham
Malcolm Sims
Alison Sims

‘Roger Harrison

Kevin Pidgeon
Kevin Reed
Roger Neale
Hans Taylor
Richard Harrison
Clen Revell

Ben Penny

Rob Higgins
Ben Roberts
Gary Dunne
Tom Lowe

Terry Brown
Nigel Jameison
Rob Foden
Dugald Cullen
Stephen How
Mitch Hughes
Dave King

Colin Coley
Graham Stephenson
Guy Winsor
Darren Duesbury
Colin Flashman
Tom Beckett
Anthony Revell
Olov Hogman
Mike Barnes

400 Yamaha
400 Yamaha

540 KTM
510 Husqvarna

500 Triumph

610 Husqvarna
400 YZF

500 Gaspipe

500 Cheney Triumph
510 Husqvarna
441 BSA

500 Tribsa

350 Tri-Metisse

650 Triumph Metisse
350 Triumph Metisse
500 Triumph Metisse
500 Triumph

500 Cheney Triurnph
650 Hobbs Triumph
650 Triumph

500 Triumph Metisse
500 Maverick

500 BSA

400 Yamaha

441 BSA

599 Cheney NEB
500 Honda

500 BSA

500 Chambers Honda
500 Husgvarna

510 Husqvarna

510 Husqvarna

500 Yamaha

500 Yamaha

500 Jawa Metisse
500 JBR

500 Cheney ESO
510 Husgvarna

600 Matchless Matisse
510 Husqvarna

400 Yamaha

350 BSA-B40

600 Husaberg

Barnstaple
Camberley
Portland
Guildford
Wimborne
Southampton
Southampton
Southampton
Great Shelford
Wimborne
Plymstock
Paignton
Poole
Trowbridge
Trowbridge
Wimborne
Bridport
Staines
Paignton
Fleet
Wimborne
Mannington
Bristol
Christchurch
Wimborne
Wilton
Southampton
Chittering
Rugby
Witney
Aylesbury
Steeple Claydon
Crewe
Wimborne
Fordingbridge
Wimborne
Barnstaple
Sheffield
Gunnislake
Chilham
Wimborne
Sweden
Milnthorpe




Pre - 65 - 15 minutes + 1 lap

Race Numbers 1, 6 and 11
Norman Ley Trophy awarded to overall winner.
(In the event of a tie, the results of the 3™ leg will take precedence)

No. Name

97 Peter Tizzard
219 Roger Dunford
230 Steve Fry

234 Peter Jerred

241 Clive Causer
243 Mike Gillingham
246 Malcolm Sims
247 Alison Sims
249 Roger Harrison
251 Kevin Pidgeon
252 Kevin Reed

259 Roger Neale
260 Hans Taylor
261 Richard Harrison
349 Colin Coley

351 Guy Winsor
369 Colin Flashman

£20 has been donated by Perrett Engineering of Henstridge to be awarded to the first Triumph overall,

Results —Race I - Sponsored by Phil Hunt, Citroen Specialists — tel 01258 820270

g RO P o M, e ST A, 6"

Resulis —Race 6 - Sponsored by Frys Electrical — tel 01202 841719
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Results —Race 11 - Sponsored by Peter Tizzard, Car Transportation — tel 01305 853018
B o T ... 5% eRY

Twinshock - 15 minutes + 1 lap

Race Numbers 2, 7 and 12
(In the event of a tie, the results of the 3™ leg will take precedence)

No. Name

58 Robin Packham
7l Nigel Martin

74 Ken Hanson

75 Antony Denman
77 Dave Lane

95 Paul Feltham
96 Andy Feltham

101 Andy Nurden

119 Mark Cook

123 Ken Nurden

229 lan Pearce

233 Stephen Miller

235 Nigel Revell

239 Christopher Dawson
270 Glen Revell

275 Ben Penny
299 Ben Roberts
301 Gary Dunnc
302 Tom Lowe
309 Terry Brown

310 Nigel Jameison

314 Rob Foden

333 Dugald Cullen

334 Stephen How

343 Mitch Hughes

344 Dave King

350 Graham Stephenson
366 Darren Duesbury
377 Tom Beckett

427 Olov Hogman

Results — Race 2 - Sponsored by Abacus Car, Van, Truck and Trailer Hire tel 01202 877790
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MR Juniors A - 15 minutes + 1 lap

Race numbers 3, 8 and 13
No. Name

100 Andrew Milliar
102 Nigel Parker
103 Wayne Partington
105 John Gapper
107 Alan Deer

108 Graham Ward
115 Dean Saunders
119 Mark Cook

128 Phil Roberts
130 David Cooper
133 Dugald Cullen
134 Chris Taylor
135 Mark Taylor
143 Mark Lovell
144 Christopher Rowlands
155 Steve Jones

156 David Yardley
166 Steve Spencer
167 Luke Lush

175 Lee Osmond
179 David White
180 Derek Morris
187 Kerry Pallot
192 Mark Williams
193 Marcus Lake
194 Craig Williamson
202 Trevor Pope
204 Darren Duesbury
210 Brad Davey

249 Colin Sellwood
220 Gary Henson
221 David Stone
226 Tan Meredith
302 Tom Lowe

MR Juniors B -

Race Numbers 4, 9 and 14

No. Name

94 Pete Bint

99 Robert Bullock
110 Chris Stone

7 Alan Dale

120 Paul Crosshoare
122 Craig Bower

126 Richard Goodfellow
141 Stuart Amold
145 Paul Coombes
133 Rob Jones

158 Graham Lovell
160 Chris Shearman
161 Mark James

175 Phil Williamson
174 Ian Marshall

183 Richard Stiby
184 Lee Shearing
185 Adam Hooper
188 Simon Rawson
191 Dennis Mapp
201 Philip Blackley
208 Paul Hooper

212 Steve Walker
215 Keith Robbins
216 Dave Buchan
222 Jonathan Bramwell
223 David Ibbotson
224 Ivan Burt

225 Trudi Silvey
227 Tony Fuller

228 Mark Alderton
23] Steve Elliott

232 Peter Packham
207 Rob Higgins

411 Anthony Revell
541 Mike Barnes
Results — Race 4
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IS minutes + | lap

Results — Race 14
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MR Experts
Race Numbers 5,10 and 15
No. Name

1 Greg Hanson

2 Lee King

4_1 Stewart Penny

5 Simon Molter
18 Trevor Sheppard
20 Nathan James

21 Martin Wiit

24 Jason Fountain
25

Gary Morison
29 Nigel Whitchead
37 Nigel Packham
4/ Rob Samways
=) Wavne Hanson
32 David Lee
33 Jon Randall
54 Keith Barnes
62 Tim Maskell
64 Tony Barnes
i Graham Beale

Results — Race 5

A Di 3
Results — Race 135
R R 3

20 minutes + | lap

Notice To The Public

The event is being held on private property and you are strictly forbidden to cause damage
in any way. Spectators are forbidden on the course ( i
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PLEASE USE THE LITTER BINS PROVIDED




John Pierson
Limited :
Golf Course & Sports Ground

Construction Specialist
Vertidrain Hire

Homestead Farm, Ringwood Road,
Three Legged Cross, Wimborne,
Dorset BH21 6QY

Tel: Verwood (01202) 813592
Fax: (01202) 826447

WHICHER DECOR

DECORATING CONTRACTORS

43 DALES DRIVE, HAYES, WIMBORNE, DORSET BH21 2JT
TELEPHONE: 01202 886122

Expert Riders

Hegister/Race #

Name Locality Sponsor Bike

40 Jason Skinner Swanmore, Hampshire Trevor Pope Mcs Yamaha YZ400F

Jrd Mid Hants '98 Champs

41 James Potter Ipswich, Suffolk Revetts Mcs of Ipswich i Yamaha YZ400F
ACU British 125 Championships, E Centre schoolboy, Junior & Expert Champ, racing for 11 years.

42 Jamie Wilson Shrewsbury, Shropshire Emberson Yamaha Yamaha YZ400F

43 Phil Gee

44 Lee Hopcraft Caterham, Surrey Colin Hill Racing Vertemati 495

Young Expert back after an ankle injury, unusually not Motocross related but from working as a playboy Heating & Ventilation Engineer
45 Rob Church Newport, Gwent MRM Racing/SoCal Yamaha YZ400F
Former Welsh Schoolboy Champ, Welsh Adult Champion ‘97, competing in ACU British 4Stroke & for the 5th year, Open Champs.
46 Rick Du Feu Orrel, Wigan Dave Clarke Racing Husaberg FC501

‘98 AMCA IMBA Open team member, and 4th in AMCA 250 Champs

47 Rob Samways Dorchester, Dorset MD Racing/ProClean Yamaha YZ400F
48 Richard Phillips Lancing, W Sussex Boretech Yamaha Yamaha YZ400F

5th O/A IMBA 125 '97, leading AMCA 125 champs ‘97 till injured, leading AMCA 250 champs ‘98 till broken ankle.

49 Richard Green Kingswood, S Gloucester Yamaha YZ400F
50 Darren Caws Newport, Isle of Wight Good ole Dad KTM 620

Jd years in MX, used to be a skateboarder but likes engines now.

51  Wayne Hanson High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire Hanson Racing Husqvarna 610 TC
1998 MR Junior Champion, not bad after retiring in '90!
52 Dave Lee Hatton, Warwickshire PaintShak/Ride MX/Stevens of Devizes Yamaha YZ400F
1998 MR Junior Runner Up, in 1st year on 4Stroke after a year out with injury. Out to kick Waynes’ * this time !

53 Jon Randall Dursley, Gloucestershire  Steve Ward Light Haulage Husqvarna 610 TC

£ x AMCA 500 & 4Strokes, made a big impact on the Hawkstone Hill last year, unlucky not to win races, got the Points Trophy instead !
54 Keith Barnes Milnthorpe, Cumbria Dave Clarke Racing/MXM Decals Husaberg FC 600
Cumbria Youth Champ 94, rides Dad’s '74 CCM in Classics, upgraded from '98 and now a rising talent in the MR Series.

65  Paul McSorley Alderley Edge, Cheshire Anglo Brokers Yamaha YZ400F
Got into Thumpercross last year and hasn't looked back!

56 Richard Charlton Tow Law, Durham Charlton Solid Fuels Husqvarna 580
Hidden 4Strokes since 17, twice came 2nd in NE Centre Open Class

50 Keith Moors Stockport, Cheshire Brownlowes Yamaha YZ400F

1 Cheshire Centre Senior Champ, 14th ‘92 British Schoolboy Champs, '96 Cheshire Centre Adult Champ, out of racing last 2 years .
60 Bruce Dingle Grouville, Jersey Cl Waulfsport Yamaha YZ400F
Jorsey MX Champ 1989-98

64 Tony Barnes Milnthorpe, Cumbria Yamaha YZ400F
Hiding 14 years, 2nd in '98 N Centre Champs

/8 Andrew Young Matlock, Derbyshire SBS/Dave Clarke Racing Husaberg FC 600
(onverted to 4Stroke mid ‘98, became Cheshire Centre Champion.

09 Rikki Priest Shrewsbury, Shropshire Emberson Racing ‘Yamaha YZ400F
Former ACU British 125, switched to 4Stroke last year with great success, qualified at Namur on 1st attempt but broke loads of wheels!
02 Graham Beale Lymington, Hampshire Yamaha YZ400F
Previous 2Stroke nut returning to the sport after 3'/2 years, loves racing and likes a good laugh !

01 Neil Sheppard Gosport, Hampshire Yamaha UK Yamaha YZ400F

1998 British Fourstroke Champion.




MR Thumpercross 1999

Registered Twinshock Riders Who’s Who

Register/Race #

Name Locality Sponsor Bike
300 Ken Nurden Chippenham, Wiltshire Nurden Plant Hire CCM 500
301 Gary Dunne Wilton, Wiltshire Celtag AG Cheney Yamaha 499
302 Tom Lowe Ashurst, Hampshire TBA Curtis Honda 500
303 Ady Wainwright Stoke-on-Trent Staffordshire Surefire Solid Fuel/Websters Mcs Aberg Yamaha 500
304 Alan Hambridge Coventry, West Midlands NEB/Ride MX/Rocky/Fox NEB Yamaha 600
AMCA 4Stroke Champion ‘81, runner-up '82 & '83, now chief mechanic at Ride MX
305 Kate Sherras Ripley, Derbyshire Romac Motor Factors Suzuki 400
306 Bill Sherras Ripley Derbyshire Romac Motor Factors JBR Honda 500
307 Ken Hanson West Wickham, Buckinghamshire Barry Paterson Metals Husgvarna 510
Krazy Ken the multi Haynes 4Stroke Champion, one of the most exciting riders ever to watch, turned back the clock at the Titans in ‘98
311 Robin Packham Wareham, Dorset Falcon Shock Absorbers Husqvarna 510
Boss of Falcon Shocks, racing on Maico’s & Suzuki's last 5 years.
314 Rob Foden Witney, Oxfordshire Neil Hudson / Scott Leathers KTM

Rode heroically at the '97 Ken Hall against modern bikes on his 490 Maico, and at the '98 MR Final with a broken foot.

319 Mark Cook Calne, Wiltshire PES 400/CCM500 T/S
Another who rides well against modern bikes to prove the point that technology does’nt always mean progress.

333 Dugald Cullen Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire S & D Contracts/Scott Leathers Husqvarna 510 T/S
334 Steve How Steeple Clayton, Buckinghamshire Scott Leathers Husqvarna 510 T/S
343 Mitch Hughes Crewe, Cheshire Yamaha HL500
Previously ridden 440 Maico in twinshocks, and Cheney B50 in pre '74

344 Dave King Wimbourne, Dorset Wimbourne Construction Yamaha HL500
350 Graham Stephenson Wimbourne, Dorset Maverick

369 Muff Roberts Laugherene, Camarthen Husqvarna 510 T/S
377 Tom Beckett Chilham, Kent Husqvarna 510 T/S
400 Nigel Harding Weymouth, Dorset BSA Victor 441

Mr Cool, the best dressed man at any function!

410 Mark Gessey Hailsham, East Sussex BSA 500

616 Darren Duesbury Chesterfield, Derbyshire Talking Point Husqvarna 510 T/S

MD of Talking Point, sponsors of the National Twinshock Series since '92

MR Thumpercross 1999 Registered Junior Riders Who’s Who

Register/Race #

Name Locality Sponsor Bike
100 Andrew Milliar Burrington, Somerset ACE Skip Hire KTM 620 SX
Coming from a 4Stroke family, has been riding 14 years, won his first ever races outright at Round 12 last year.
102 Nigel Parker Bristol, Somerset Winford Ford Yamaha YZ400F
10th in MR Juniors last year, but still undisputed #1 Champion Cider Drinker!
103 Wayne Partington  Kilpeck, Herefordshire MCS Hereford/Morris Oils/MD Racing ~ Yamaha YZ400F
Sth in '97 first time on 4Stroke, went well again in '98 and now trying out Yamaha power.
104 Simon Arnold Shrewsbury, Shropshire Dave Clarke Racing Husaberg 530
'98 was first year on 4Stroke, enjoyed it apart from the broken wrist and 4 broken ribs, hoping for a better run this season.
105 John Gapper Yeovil, Somerset Bryan Goss, Talon, White Bros USA Yamaha YZ400F
12 years racing and aiming to win the Junior Series this year, he works for Talon and follows his fathers tradition as a top SW rider.
107 Alan Deer Wiveliscombe, Somerset KTM 620 SX
2X Haynes Junior Champ, top 10 MR in '97& top 15 '98, silver jubilee year of riding in '99, and still under 30?
108 Graham Ward Melksham, Wiltshire Uniclaim Waste Paper Husaberg 501
Ex AMCA 4Strokes, 2nd Haynes Junior in '92, 4th in MR '97, been riding for 18 years & still going strong.
109 Alan Dunn Birmingham, Warwickshire Dunn Bros Metals Yamaha YZ400F
Rode AMCA 2Stroke for 15 years, went 4Stroke with MR mid '97 and keeps on going past Graham Lovell.
110 Chris Stone Bristol, Somerset GRG Group Fleet Leasing Yamaha YZ400F
'90/91/92 Quad Racing top 10 Europe & UK, AMCA Expert '94 & 95, going 4Stroke for '99.
111 Sean Doyle Bedworth, Warwickshire Hanson Racing Yamaha YZ400F
Ex AMCA 125/250 Champs rider, went MR in '98
112 Jason Wise Coventry, Warwickshire JWR Motocross CCM 636
Went 4Stroke with MR in '98 and enjoyed it till he picked up a knee injury, looking forward to meeting up again for '99.
114 John Hancock St Peter Port, Guernsey Yamaha YZ400F
One of the furthest travellers, riding when time permits since mid '97.
115 Dean Saunders Chalfont St Giles, ~ Buckinghamshire Saunders Surfacing/Ford & Ellis Yamaha YZ400F

Self employed Contractor, despite being Diabetic has ridden Junior class for 10 years, now 4Stroke.

Junior Riders
Register/Race #
Name Locality Sponsor Bike

116 Richard Peck London Yamaha YZ400F
Works for Vision Express, having raced for 20 years says he'’s getting slower, we hadn't thought so!

117 Alan Dale Congleton, Cheshire CCM 636

AMCA Expert for 10 years, has always ridden CCM

118 Colin Bastock Rothwell, West Yorkshire Yamaha YZ400F
Returned to racing in '96 with a 4Stroke, MR for the last 2 years.

119 Mark Cook Calne, Wiltshire PES 400/CCM500 T/S
'98 pre-77 British Champion, brilliant ride at the Clash of the Titans coming 9th overall on his '77 CCM against the modern bikes.
120 Paul Crosshoare Dymock, Gloucestershire ‘Yamaha YZ400F
'97 AMCA Wessex Senior Champ, specialises in Synchronised Swimming with Yamaha 400's

121 Douglas Staves Mobberley, Cheshire Husqvarna 610/YZ400F
14 years AMCA, rode for CCM in Oman, hopes to do the Optic Rally in '99, and wants to kick Graham Lovells' * this year!

122 Craig Bower Bedworth, Warwickshire NEB Engineering Husaberg 600
Started riding in '92 with an NEB XT250 in an RM 250, regular contender in the MR '97 & '98

124 Martin Robbins Worcester, Herefordshire Ride MX/Motocross Retreads Yamaha YZ400F
Ex British BMX Champ, former AMCA Expert, new to 4Strokes in ’99.

125 Tony Winterton Wisbech, Cambridgeshire Husaberg 500

Bad Back kept him quiet last year, hoping to do complete season in '99 and score some points.

126 Richard Goodfellow Buckland Newton, Dorset HJ & RJ Engineering Husaberg 600

3rd year in MR Series.

127 Mark Millhouse Long Clawson, Leicestershire Hanson Racing/2 Wheel Centre Hansonaha YZ400F

Ex Tarzan Kissagram & Blind Date contestant Mark gained sponsorship from Greg with the argument that he is slow enough to give
people time to read the stickers, which is surely much better value than helping a quick Rider!?

128 Phil Roberts Drybrook, Gloucestershire  Roberts Plant Engineers Yamaha YZ400F
Racing since '75, latterly in ACU / AMCA 4Strokes, must go steady after 26 broken bones!

129 Adrian Saunders Bridge Yate, Avon Yamaha YZ400F
Last rode in '89!

130 David Cooper Gloucester, Gloucestershire Yamaha YZ400F
Ex AMCA Championship rider, new to 4Stroke in '99

131 Paul Bennett Brookthorpe, Gloucestershire Yamaha YZ400F
Hode AMCA 4Strokes for last 2 years.

132 Daniel Turner Orpington, Kent Yamaha YZ400F
Riding for 7 years on KX250 /CR500, liked the look of 4Strokes and has gone YZF

133 Dugald Cullen Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire S & D Contracts/Scott Leathers Husqvarna 610/510 T/S
National Twinshock 4Stroke Champ '94/97 & 98

134 Chris Taylor Yate, Avon Yamaha YZ400F
Riding since 14, AMCA Junior and Expert since '95, Alarm Engineer who brings a crowd of the family along to support.

135 Mark Taylor Kingswood, Avon Yamaha YZ400F
AMCA Expert for 10 years, looking forward to 4Strokes with the family, Firefighter during the week.

136 Paul Audus Wilmslow, Cheshire Husqvarna 610
Ridden AMCA over last 10 years.

137 Simon Francomb Cheadle Hulme, Cheshire Husqvarna 510
Also ridden AMCA Junior for last 10 years.

138 Leigh Harris Banbury, Oxfordshire Pro Racing/Denicol/Harris M/cTools Yamaha YZ400F
AMCA 125 Champs '85/86, 3rd in ACU Junior Challenge '96

139 Lea Ayris Brackley, Northamptonshire MotoMania Husqvarna 610
140 Scott Orritt Brackley, Northamptonshire MotoMania/Husksport UK Husqvarna 610
Switched to 4Stroke mid 98, looking to do a full season in '99.

141 Stuart Arnold Shrewsbury, Shropshire Dave Clarke/JB/S&S Racing(s) Husaberg 400

Having another go this year, hoping the knees hold out. Stuart carries 'Berg bits at Meetings on behalf of DCR.

142 Karl Kirton Kingsley, Northamptonshire Stratford Heating & Bathroom Supplies Hugqvarna 610
Riding 21 years, 8 on “proper” bikes, says he looks awesome in Lycra at Aerobics classes!

143 Mark Lovell Lopcombe, Wiltshire Husaberg 535
Only his 3rd year riding, hoping to get more than one race per mudguard in '99

144 Chris Rowlands Holme Lacy, Herefordshire KTM 620
Longtime 4Stroke rider, smooth traditional style.

145 Paul Coombes Corsham, Wiltshire MotoExtreme Husaberg 501
Buzby, ?

146 Barrie Frankland Billesdon, Leicestershire Husqvarna 510
147 John Thornley Burton-on-Trent, Staffordshire Husaberg 600/420
Got through 98 without shattering any more helmets, must be something to do with being a Rubber Moulder?

148 Steve Vernall-Smith Robinswood, Gloucestershire Yamaha YZ400F
AMCA Expert '88-93, retired due to injury, had one go on a YZF last August and been hooked ever since!

149 Bill Corner Dagenham, Essex Yamaha YZ400F
Competes in Breckland & Isca Enduro’s, having a go at Thumpercross now.

150 Graham Stephenson Wimbourne, Dorset Maverick

Riding since 61, in “Agricultural” style, organised the hugely popular “Clash of the Titans" Final in '98




Junior Riders

Register/Race #

Name Locality Sponsor Bike
151 Tim Wadman Bridport, Dorset Yamaha YZ400F
152 Scott Wadman Honiton, Devon Yamaha YZ400F
153 Rob Jones Banbury, Oxfordshire Jones Racing Honda XR280
His first full seasons racing, hoping to gain experience
154 Jeff Jones Banbury, Oxfordshire Jones Racing Cheney Yamaha 600

Ex Racer who says he may have a wobble round if conditions are smooth, mud & dust free with no jumps and pits downhill!
155 Steve Jones Banbury, Oxfordshire Jones Racing Husaberg 600
Racing for 5 years on Cheney BSA & Yamaha, now going Swedish.

156 Dave Yardley Staunton, Gloucestershire Yamaha YZ400F
Ex AMCA 125 Senior

157 Keith Littlemore Croydon, Surrey Colin Hill Racing/KJL Cleaning Co Vertemati 495
Junior for 2 years, converted by Colin Hill giving him a ride on the Verte !

158 Graham Lovell Lopcombe, Wiltshire KTM 580

The Sportsman of the Year in '98, for '99 returns as the Orange Flash, but look out for Gold wheels in the mirrors this year!
159 Kenny Whatmore Bishopstoke, Hampshire ManiacSport Yamaha Yamaha YZ400F
AMCA 500 Expert '85-88, first time back on a bike since then.

160 Chris Shearman Fareham, Hampshire LC Cars ( Fareham ) Yamaha YZ400F
Rode for 14 years till ‘95, but then broke both arms! Back for another go!

161 Mark James Fareham, Hampshire MJ Landscapes Ltd Husaberg 400
Started riding last season on KX250, went to mechanic at the Clash of the Titans and enjoyed it so much he bought a 4Stroke.
162 Wayne Harman Merthyr Tydfil, Mid Glamorgan  Enhance Design Studios CCM 600

163 Archie Leishman Dunstable, Bedfordshire Yamaha YZ400F
SMC Over 40’s Champ '98

164 Jack Ithell Radcliffe, Lancashire Walkden Commercials Husaberg 600
165 John Freeman Stevenage, Hertfordshire Characters Signs/Werx Graphix ‘Yamaha YZ400F
Former S Midland Junior Champ, returning after 5 years.

166 Steve Spencer Wirksworth, Derbyshire Mick Spencer/Dave Clarke Racing Husaberg 400
Racing 4 years, all on 4Stroke, his ambition this year is to finish at least one race.

167 Luke Lush Owslebury, Hampshire Yamaha YZ400F
168 Dave Hammond South Cerney, Gloucestershire  Peter Hammond Racing/Total Oils Yamaha YZ400F

'76-86 Centre Level Trials, '86-98 Enduro’s, with ISDE Silver Medals in '89 & 94, 98 Tunisian Rally 19th O/A 1st upto 400 Marathon Class.
169 Muff Roberts Snr Laugharne, Camarthenshire DWS Husgvarna 610

The Pants of Namur!

170 Anthony Roberts Jnr Camarthenshire DWS Husqvarna 480
Chip off the old Block

171 Phil Williamson Fareham, Hampshire Trevor Pope Motorcycles Yamaha YZ400F

3 years in Juniors, with Pope Racing.

172 John Doe Godalming, Surrey Doe & Sons, Builders Husqvarna 610

Started Surrey & Sussex AMCA Club, rode Expert till retirement with a wrist injury, tried a 4Stroke last August & raring to go.
173 Chris Tett Dudley, W Midlands Yamaha YZ400F
'98 ACU British 4Stroke 400 Enduro Champion, riding 4Strokes since 16, '99 will be first season in Motocross.

174 lan Marshall Bishopstoke, Hampshire Kamar Motorsports Husqvarna 410
Sidecarcross Driver/Passenger for 8 years, S Centre Junior Cham X

175 Lee Osmond Bristol, Avon Yamaha YZ400F
European & British Quad Championship rider last 3 years, 125 MX for 7 years.

176 Chris Sparkes Abingdon, Oxfordshire Husqvarna 610 TC
178 Mark Hughes Oldham, Lancashire Husaberg 600
Sales Mgr for Seam UK Bed Manufacturers, rode KTM 380 last year, now switched to 4Strokes.

179 David White Bristol, Avon Instant Landscapes TBA

AMCA 500 Champs '80-87 ACU British '87-91, retired due to back problems, now back having missed racing a lot!

180 Derek Morris Bruanton, Devon W G Jones Plant Hire Yamaha YZ400F
‘95 Haynes Junior Champ

181 Paul Green Port Talbot, West Glamorgan  Paul Green Motocross Tyres Yamaha YZ400F
Motocross Tyre Man

182 Paul Annetts Yeovil, Somerset Bryan Goss Ltd/Julia’s of Bond Street ~ Yamaha YZ400F
12 years AMCA Expert, first ride on a 4Stroke, as the Open 2Stroke Class is dying out, looking to continue to enjoy racing.
183 Richard Stiby Wiveliscombe, Somerset CCM 636

Again comes from a 4Stroke family, started racing his Dad’s ex Wayne le Marquand JBR at 17.

184 Lee Shearing Bristol, Avon Bath Road Motorcycles Yamaha YZ400F
185 Adam Hooper Stockbridge, Hampshire Martins Rubber Co Ltd Husqvarna 510 AC
Look out Orange Flash, he won't be far away!

186 Paul Rogers Burrington Coombe, N Somerset’ Winterstoke Tyres Yamaha YZ400F
Returning to riding after breaking his back 3 years ago.

187 Kerry Pallot St Lawrence, Jersey C.I. LS Insurance Services Yamaha YZ400F

Still at College, Jersey 125 Champ, trying 4Strokes for the first time.

Junior Riders

Register/Race #
Name Locality Sponsor Bike
188 Simon Rawson Wiveliscombe, Somerset ATK 600
Survived the winter Rugby season, now looking forward to a relaxing Thumpercross season?
189 Graeme Morgan Oldham, Lancashire Husaberg 600

17 years in the AMCA 250 /500/4Stroke Championships.

190 Keith Hanson High Wycombe Buckinghamshire Hanson Racing : Yamaha YZ400F
Last rode in '89 on CCM'’s, out of retil or he'll be drafted onto Crazy Ken's Horse & Sidecar!
191 Dennis Mapp Warminster, Wiltshire Husqvarna 503

Haynes for 2 years, then MR, both on & off the bike. -
192 Sparky Williams Merthyr Tydfil, Mid Glamorgan i ; v Husgvarna 601
Mark was "92 All British BSMA 80 Champ, 2nd in the ACU British Final, retired in '93 () has only ridden 6 times since.

} Yamaha YZ400F

193 Marcus Lake Itchen, Hampshire Boretech Yamaha

‘98 Junior Champ, SHSC

194 Craig Williamson Kidlington, Oxfordshire MotoMania UK Husqvarna 610

195 Mark Grimshaw Nelson, Lancashire LR Yamaha YZ400F

Raced Husaberg’s since '91, best result 4th in AMCA 4Stroke Champs in '96, missed last 2 years with injury.

196 Chris Preston Eccles, Manchester JB Euro Express Yamaha YZ400F
197 Carl Truslove Rugby, Warwickshire Yamaha YZ400F

AMCA 250 for last 15 years, now on 4Stroke. ;

198 Leon Haxton Hersham, Surrey Alpinestars/Cl Sport/M&H Dawes/\{enhlll KTM 620

Racing since 13, retired at 17 then started as mechanic for Russ, so got into MR & ACE 4Strokes late '97, also good at the full monty!
199 Michael Ell Midsomer Norton, ~ Somerset i CCM 604

Come back Kid having suffered a broken leg at Peacocks Hey last year, hope he’s got the Conservatory finished nolw?

200 Nigel Harding Weymouth, Dorset J BSA Victor 441T/S
Won the Honorary Point in '97, always carries fags during a race, to assist his relaxed style.

201 Phil Blackley Wimbourne, Dorset Jacksons' Mercedes Yamaha YZ400F
First year on a 4Stroke, last 3 years with 250 Honda’s

202 TJ‘/revor Pope Fargham. Hampshire Trevor Pope Motorcycles Yamaha YZ400F
Been riding for 3 decades, has a motorcycle shop and an understanding wife!

203 Charles Kennerley ~ Knutsford, Cheshire ) i Yamaha YZ400F
12 years with AMCA 250 Experts, 125 British Qualifier at age 21, and Cheshire Trials Champion at 14

204 Darren Duesbury Chesterfield, Derbyshire Talking Point CCM 636 ES

MD of Talking Point, Sponsors of the National Twinshock Series, out for a ride with his modern CCM

205 Robert Coxen Bury, Lancashire 4 e Husaberg FC600
Hiding for 15 years, 10 years as an AMCA Expert, but missed most of last year with injury.

206 nlgigel Bo:ver 5 Nuneaton, Warwickshire NEB Engineering NEB Yamaha 350/Berg 600

Motocross rider '63-73, Trials 71-77, founder owner of NEB making special parts for competition engines, keeps his hand in riding as well

207 Mike Du-Feu Orrel, Lancashire Dave Clarke Racing Yamaha YZ400F

208 Paul Hooper Southampton Hampshire MR Seal Kits (Martin's Rubber Co) Husgvarna 510

209 Paul Bethell Kendal, Cumbria Yamaha YZ400F

Ex Grasstrack Rider getting used to races longer than 1 minute. I

210 Brad Davey Wantage, Oxfordshire Wantage Motors/Grove St Tyres/Morris Oils Husaberg FC600

AMCA Expert from ‘83, British Open from '94, 2nd in Centre Champs '94 & 5, Weston Beach Race best finish 15th, works at Foxhills.
211 Simon Goodfellow  Bruanton, Devon Saltrock Surfwear g o Yamaha YZ4OIO’f;6
Racing since ‘80, SW Junior Champ ‘82, 3rd expert ‘85 retiring injured, returned ‘90, lead Experts till bad injury, out again til now
tried a YZ400 & had to have one!

212 Steve Walker Linden, Gloucestershire Yamaha YZ400F
Raced Enduro’s for 2 years.

213 David Armytage Creselly, Pembrokeshire R J Armytage Yamaha YZ400F
Completed 3 Weston Beach races, and in 1 Le Touquet race.

214 Paul Hanson High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire Hanson Motors Yamaha YZ400F
215 Keith Robbins Worcester, Worcestershire Yamaha YZ400F
Ex AMCA 125 Senior, using Martins’ bike while he’s out injured.

216 Dave Buchan Plymouth, Devon D Buchan International_ Husqvarna 510
Ex sidecar driver changing to 4stroke solos due to a knee injury and lack of a passenger with bottle?

217 Colin Sellwood lifracombe, North Devon Yamaha YZ400F
218 Mark Wilson Coventry, Warwickshire AG Racing Yamaha YZ400F

Decided to take a short break from racing in ‘91, lasted 8 years! Coming back with help from the lads at Avenue Garage.
377 Tom Beckett




